# CH \$540.00 46283

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM698461

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECOND LIEN TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ROYAL BANK OF CANADA		12/15/2021	BANK: CANADA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PRE-PAID LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
Street Address:	ONE PRE-PAID WAY
City:	ADA
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA
Postal Code:	74820
Entity Type:	Corporation: OKLAHOMA

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4628368	SIMPLY LEGAL
Registration Number:	5335343	LAUNCH BY LEGALSHIELD
Registration Number:	5335345	LAUNCH BY LEGALSHIELD
Registration Number:	5335344	LAUNCH BY LEGALSHIELD
Registration Number:	5325438	ID THEFT DEFENSE
Registration Number:	4999041	IDSHIELD
Registration Number:	4715194	SUCCEED CRM
Registration Number:	4965193	LEGALSHIELD BUSINESS SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	5329944	LEGALSHIELD ADVANTAGE
Registration Number:	4533562	SHAKE
Registration Number:	4533563	S
Serial Number:	87619326	L LEGALSHIELD
Serial Number:	87619329	I IDSHIELD
Serial Number:	87619321	L LEGALSHIELD
Registration Number:	4397448	PLATINUM WORLD
Registration Number:	4397449	PW PLATINUM WORLD
Registration Number:	4335637	TOTAL ACCESS. TOTAL FREEDOM.
Registration Number:	4325139	LEGALSHIELD
Registration Number:	4354563	LEGALSHIELD
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 007544 FRAME: 0815

900666254

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4302873	LEGALSHIELD
Registration Number:	2918346	PRE-PAID LEGAL SERVICES "JUSTICE FOR ALL

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2124552502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2124553605

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: GENEVIEVE DORMENT, ESQ.

Address Line 1: SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

Address Line 2: 425 LEXINGTON AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	080599/0134
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GENEVIEVE DORMENT
SIGNATURE:	/GD/
DATE SIGNED:	12/29/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=LegalShield TM Release - Second Lien (Executed)(44764103.1)#page1.tif source=LegalShield TM Release - Second Lien (Executed)(44764103.1)#page2.tif source=LegalShield TM Release - Second Lien (Executed)(44764103.1)#page3.tif source=LegalShield TM Release - Second Lien (Executed)(44764103.1)#page4.tif source=LegalShield TM Release - Second Lien (Executed)(44764103.1)#page5.tif

### SECOND LIEN TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of December 15, 2021, from ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, as Collateral Agent (the "Agent") to PRE-PAID LEGAL SERVICES, INC., an Oklahoma corporation (the "Grantor").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Second Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of May 1, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") and the Security Agreement, dated as of May 1, 2018 (together with all amendments and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the Agent, Grantor granted a security interest (the "Security Interest") to the Agent in certain collateral, including Trademarks;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights dated as of May 1, 2018, among the Agent and Grantor (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), Grantor, by reference to the Security Agreement, reaffirmed its intent to grant the Security Interest to the Agent specifically in certain Collateral (as that term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 10, 2020 at Reel 6887 and Frame 0717.

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges, without recourse, representation or warranty, its Security Interest in the Collateral, including the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

## 4. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Termination and Release may be executed in counterparts (each by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Termination and Release by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Termination and Release.
- 6. <u>Recordation</u>. The Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Register of Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Termination and Release in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or other applicable government office or registrar.

[Remainder of This Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, as Collateral Agent

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: Helena Sadowski Title: Manager, Agency

[Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights Signature Page]

**RECORDED: 12/29/2021**